
Meeting of:  Heywood Township Committee
Date: Monday, 9th September, 2019
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Phoenix Centre - L/Cpl Stephen Shaw MC Way,  

Heywood, OL10 1LR

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  CIVIC PRAYERS 

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

4.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

5.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting.

6.  OPEN FORUM 

Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise any 
issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the Township.

7.  MINUTES 3 - 6

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township 
Committee held on 10th June 2019.

8.  OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC ORDER - ROCHDALE ROAD EAST, 
HEYWOOD 

7 - 20

Members are asked to consider a report on Objections to Traffic Order 
- Rochdale Road East, Heywood.

Public Document Pack



9.  OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - ROCHDALE 
LANE AND BRIERLEY STREET, HEYWOOD 

21 - 55

Members are asked to consider a report on Objections to Traffic 
Regulation Order - Rochdale Lane and Brierley Street, Heywood.

10.  SPEEDING ON BURY OLD ROAD HEYWOOD 

For Members to receive a report on speeding on Bury Old Road 
Heywood.

11.  TOILET PROVISION IN HEYWOOD TOWN CENTRE 

Members will receive information on the provision of toilets in Heywood 
Town Centre.

12.  OLDER PERSONS CHAMPION REPORT 

The Township will receive the older persons champion report.

Heywood Township Committee Members
Councillor Jacqueline Beswick Councillor Ray Dutton
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Peter Malcolm
Councillor Alan McCarthy Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Linda Robinson Councillor Peter Rush
Councillor Carol Wardle

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
John Addison

01706 924816



HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 10 June 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Rush (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Dutton, 
Susan Emmott, Malcolm, McCarthy, O'Rourke, Robinson and Wardle

OFFICERS: Andrew Storey (Highways Directorate) Stuart Hay and John 
Addison (Resources Directorate).

1 APOLOGIES

There were no Apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no urgent items of business.

4 OPEN FORUM

The following matters were raised as part of the Open Forum:- 

a) Speeding on Rochdale Road

A Member of the public raised a concern about speeding on Rochdale Road, 
which was excessive in a built up area, the use of high performance vehicles, 
revving engines and driving in an unsafe manor.

The Committee shared the residents concern and endorsed the request for a 
speed camera on that road as a starter to deter speeding. The Committee 
further asked what powers/options did it have at its disposal and requested 
the Council’s Highways department report back to a future meeting of the 
Township with a range of options.

The Chair invited the Council’s Portfolio Holder responsible for Highways to 
speak as he was in attendance. Councillor Neil Emmott acknowledged the 
concerns that had been raised and that he had raised this issue recently at 
Full Council. He stressed that more education was needed, as well as a way 
to log and prosecute drivers acting/driving dangerously.

A Police representative to the Township, stated that the Police did take action 
when possible and there was an issue with stolen vehicles.

b) Allotments

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



Mr Darwin, a resident returned to the Township to thank Officers for attending 
a walk around potential allotment sites with local residents. It was noted that a 
report was due back to a future meeting of the Township.

RESOLVED

That the Council’s Highways department report back to a future meeting of the 
Township with options to control excessive speeding on Rochdale Road and 
other roads with known speeding problems.

5 MINUTES

RESOLVED 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Township Committee held on 11th 
March 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

6 HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW

The Township Committee considered a report from the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which presented a review of the Township revenue and 
capital expenditure during 2018/19 and provided options for the allocation of 
funds for 2019/20.

Members were also requested to consider the Heywood Township Funds 
terms and conditions and to agree delegation arrangements concerning 
funding decisions.

RESOLVED

1) That the expenditure, commitments and balances for Heywood 
Township revenue and capital funds at financial year end 2018/19 be 
noted;

2) That the findings of the review of Township Funds 2018/19) and 
evaluations received to date for some of the projects funded be noted;

3) That the allocation of Heywood Township Funds to funding streams in 
20197/20 be approved;

4) That the terms and conditions for Heywood Township revenue and 
capital funds for 2019/20 be approved;

5) That the delegation arrangements for Heywood Township Funds 
2018/19 as detailed in the report be approved.

Page 4



7 HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS AND 
APPOINTMENTS 2019/20

The Township Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources 
which informed the Committee that at the start of each municipal year, the 
Committee was required to confirm its delegated decision making 
arrangements for the year and to make appointments to Township Sub- 
Committees, (including the Chair and Vice Chair) and other bodies as detailed 
within Appendix 2 of the report.

In considering the submitted report, it was noted that Councillor McCarthy had 
replaced Councillor Dutton during 2019/2020 on the East Lancashire Railway 
Trust.

RESOLVED

1) That the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee be retained on 
the terms of reference as set out in Appendix 1 of the submitted report;

2) That all Members of the Heywood Township Committee be appointed 
to the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee with Councillors 
Rush and Dutton being appointed as Chair and Vice Chair respectively;

3) That appointments be made to the other bodies as detailed in Appendix 
2 to the report as follows:-

East Lancashire Railway Trust

a) Mr B Davies
b) Councillor McCarthy - for 1 year

Heywood Magic Market Board

a) Councillor Dutton
b) Councillor Susan Emmott
c) Councillor Malcom
d) Councillor Rush

Township Older Persons Champion

a) Councillor Robinson

Township Highways Champion

b) Councillor Rush

Page 5



8 PROVISION OF PEDESTRIAN CROSSING ON BURY OLD ROAD

The Head of Capital Projects & Highways was welcomed to the meeting to 
provide Members with an update on the provision of a pedestrian crossing on 
Bury Old Road.

It was noted that the Council had received a request from the local Grammar 
School for a school crossing patrol officer as there had not been one on Bury 
Old Road for the past 12 months.

The Head of Capital Projects & Highways was please to inform the Township 
that an officer of the Council was willing to fill the post from September in time 
for the beginning of the new academic year when her current contract ended.

Members welcomed the news and enquired if the Officer could start sooner if 
it was possible, as there were still a number of weeks before the end of term.
The Officer agreed to take this back and inform the Chair of the outcome.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted and the Chair be informed if the school patrol officer 
could start earlier.

9 TOILET PROVISION IN HEYWOOD TOWN CENTRE

It was agreed by all present that this item be deferred until the next meeting of 
the Township.

RESOLVED

That the item be deferred.

Page 6



Report to Heywood Township Committee

Date of Meeting 9th September 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Environment
Report Author David Godley
Public/Private Document Public

Objections to Traffic Order - Rochdale Road East, Heywood

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

Proposed extensions of existing No Waiting At Any Time restrictions on the 
north side of Rochdale Road East (A58) and to introduce waiting restrictions 
on the south side of Rochdale Road East at its junction with Harefield Drive 
have been advertised and four objections were received.

This report explains the background to the proposal and comments upon the 
points made by the objectors to assist the Committee in coming to a decision 
whether to implement, and to what extent the Order may be introduced.

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

2.3

The Committee should consider whether the proposed Traffic Regulation
Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic contraventions)
(Various Streets) (Rochdale Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.126)
Order be

-  implemented as advertised, or
-  referred for Cabinet to determine should the Committee not feel fully

able to support the proposal.

It is the recommendation of Highways Officers that the Order should be
introduced as advertised to address the issue of indiscriminately and 
dangerously parked vehicles which cause difficulty for motorists by reducing 
available road width along Rochdale Road East.

It is further recommended by Highways Officers that the Order should be 
introduced to cover the short section of Rochdale Road East at its junction 
with Harefield Drive which is part of the same proposed Order to address 
indiscriminate parking issues which obstructs visibility at the junction.

Reason for Recommendation

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.1.4

3.1.5

3.1.6

3.1.7

3.1.8

3.1.9

Copy of Statement of Reasons:

Rochdale Road East – This road is part of the strategic highway network 
situated to the east of Heywood town centre in North Heywood Ward.

Rochdale Road East (A58) – North Side - There are currently existing No 
Waiting At Any Time restrictions in place along Rochdale Road East to 
protect its junctions, with Gorton Street, Orchard Street and Barley Hall 
Street. 
 
Indiscriminate and dangerous parking to the north side of this road causes 
difficulty for motorists by restricting available road width.  The present 
restrictions also only extend for 15 metres from its junction with Orchard 
Street, beyond which vehicles are often parked on the footpath and road, 
hindering traffic flow and causing an obstruction and danger to pedestrians 
and to the School Crossing Patrol operating in this area. 
 
It is therefore the intention to extend No Waiting At Any Time restrictions from 
Gorton Street to its junction with an un-named access, situated some 104 
metres northeast of the junction with Barley Hall Street. 

Rochdale Road East (A58) – South Side – Indiscriminate parking to the 
south side of this road, at its junction with Harefield Drive, causes reduced 
side visibility for motorists when exiting Harefield Drive onto Rochdale Road 
East.  There are currently no restrictions in place at this location. 
 
It is the intention to introduce No Waiting At Any Time restrictions on 
Rochdale Road East, at its junction with Harefield Drive, to keep the junction 
clear of parked vehicles.  This will in turn allow for clearer sightlines and safer 
movement for vehicles exiting from Harefield Drive onto Rochdale Road East.

Rochdale Road East (A58) Proposals:

North Side - Extend the No Waiting At Any Time restrictions from Gorton 
Street to its junction with an un-named access, situated some 104 metres 
northeast of the junction with Barley Hall Street.

South Side - Introduce No Waiting At Any Time restrictions from a point 10 
metres west of its junction with Harefield Drive to a point 10 metres east of its 
junction with Harefield Drive.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

Rochdale Road East (A58) forms part of the National Primary Route Network 
and is therefore a route of national significance and carries approximately 
17,000 vehicles, on average each day.

These proposals received four objections, which are from persons whose 

Page 8



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

parking preferences are affected by the proposals.

The Council in its role as Highway Authority, has a duty of care to ensure the
safety of the travelling public and a duty under the Traffic Management Act
2004 to maintain the expeditious movement of traffic.

The plan in Appendix A, shows the proposed increases in restrictions to the 
north side and the new proposed restrictions to the south side of Rochdale 
Road East. 

The increase of the restrictions to the north side is felt necessary to keep 
Rochdale Road East clear of indiscriminately parked vehicles and allow the 
Network to operate more efficiently.

It is clear from observations that motorists parking on the northerly side of 
Rochdale Road East are conscious that they are hindering the flow of traffic, 
as they mount the footway to park their vehicle often obstructing the footway 
for pedestrians, some of whom will be Children and parents heading to the 
nearby All Souls C of E Primary School.

A School Crossing Patrol operates at this location and concerns have been 
raised regarding parked vehicles hindering the safe operation of the crossing 
patrol. 

All four objectors make reference to their perceived loss of customary parking 
close to or directly outside their home or business.

In considering the objections the Committee should be mindful that the only
right the general public has on the highway is a right of passage along it.

The objection regarding the proposals along the South side of Rochdale Road 
East does not acknowledge that there are junction visibility or safety issues 
present at this location for either drivers or pedestrians.

By removing some parked vehicles from the junction with Harefield Drive it will 
give clearer visibility of and for drivers exiting onto Rochdale Road East in a 
safer manner.

Two of the four objections highlight the need to load/unload at a business 
situated on the north side of Rochdale Road East and concerns regarding the 
ability to continue to do if the proposals are implemented.

The No Waiting At Any Time restrictions proposed for both the north and south 
side of Rochdale Road East (A58) will not prohibit any of

 Stopping to load/unload 
 Allowing a passenger to board/alight 
 The disabled blue badge ‘3 hours parking concession’

Alternatives Considered

The measures proposed are the minimum believed necessary to alleviate 

Page 9



4.16

4.17

4.18

identified safety and visibility issues at the junction of Rochdale Road East and 
Harefield Drive.  

The measures proposed to extend the existing restrictions along the north side 
of Rochdale Road East are the minimum believed necessary to alleviate the 
issue of indiscriminate parking which currently reduces available road width 
and causes an obstruction and danger to pedestrians and to the School 
Crossing Patrol in this area.

Officers from Highways are of the opinion that by reducing the proposals or 
not implementing will not address the safety concerns they aim to address.

Appendix D – Is the response to objections received regarding the proposals 
and covers concerns raised.  

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 The cost of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order is estimated to be £5000 
and will be met by the Heywood Township Capital fund.

Risk and Policy Implications

The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that its highways operate safely 
and efficiently, for all traffic including pedestrians.

6.1

Consultation

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Consultation required by the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders, (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996 has taken place.

The Emergency Services, Transport for Greater Manchester, The Freight 
Transport Association and the Road Haulage Association were consulted on 

21st February 2019.

Notices of intention were posted on site and published in the local newspaper 
on 9th May 2019 – See Appendix B.

The objection period ran until 30th May 2019.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8.

For Further Information Contact: David Godley, 
david.godley@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 10



APPENDIX A – Rochdale Road East (A58) 

Scheme plan as advertised

Page 11



TRO Ref No H60/1292 APPENDIX B – Notice of Intention

BOROUGH OF ROCHDALE
((CIVIL ENFORCEMENT OF TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS)

(VARIOUS STREETS) (HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP) ORDER 2008)
(AMENDMENT) (NO.57) ORDER

ROCHDALE ROAD EAST, HEYWOOD

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Rochdale Borough Council, in exercise of its 
powers under Sections 1(1), 2 and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, intend to 
make an Order, the effect of which would be to:-

(1) Amend the Borough of Rochdale (Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) 
(Various Streets) (Heywood Township) Order 2008 by inserting the following:-

Schedule No. 1.1
No Waiting at Any Time

Rochdale Road East, North Heywood Ward

n(i) the north side from its junction with Gorton Street to a point 104 metres 
northeast of its junction with Barley Hall Street

n(ii) the south side from a point 10 metres west of its junction with Harefield Drive to 
a point 10 metres east of its junction with Harefield Drive

(2) Revoke those parts of the Borough of Rochdale (Civil Enforcement of Traffic 
Contraventions) (Various Streets) (Heywood Township) Order 2008, as follows:-

Schedule No. 1.1
No Waiting at Any Time

Rochdale Road East, North Heywood Ward
(ii) the north side from its junction with Gorton Street to a point 79 metres east of its 

junction with Gorton Street

(iii) the north side from its junction with Orchard Street to a point 15 metres west of 
its junction with Orchard Street

(iv) the north side from its junction with Orchard Street to a point 15 metres east of 
its junction with Orchard Street

(vi) the north side from its junction with Barley Hall Street for a distance of 15 metres 
in a westerly direction

(vii) the northern side from its junction with Barley Hall Street for a distance of 15 
metres in an easterly direction

A copy of the proposed Order and maps showing the lengths of roads concerned, 
together with the Council’s Statement of Reasons for making the Order, may be 
inspected at the Customer Services Centre, Heywood Library, L/Cpl Stephen Shaw M.C. 
Way, Heywood, OL10 1LL during normal office hours, or viewed on the Council’s website 
www.rochdale.gov.uk/roads, or by phoning Highways on 0300 303 8879.

Page 12

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/roads


Objections to the proposed Order, stating the grounds on which they are made, must be 
made in writing and forwarded to trafficorders@rochdale.gov.uk or, alternatively, to 
Network Management, Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 
1XU to reach the Council on or before 30th May 2019, quoting H60/1292.

Dated this 9th day of May 2019

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce).

Corporate Services,
Rochdale Borough Council

Number One Riverside
Smith Street
ROCHDALE
OL16 1XU

Page 13

mailto:trafficorders@rochdale.gov.uk


APPENDIX C – Objections Received

Objector 1                 . 
   . Rochdale Road East, Heywood. OL10     .

Details of objection

Objector’s comments written as received

Subject: In regards to Ref No H60/1292
 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I am writ
[...]
ey have to enforce Rule 243 of 
the Highway Code which states no parking opposite or within 10 metres (32 feet) of a 
junction, except in an authorised parking space.  This is advisory only and I go back to the 
point that if there is inappropriate parking then this should be a Police matter.

Further reasons given is that there has been one recorded injury accident in the last three 
years at this location stating that the accident occurred in 2017 on Rochdale Road East at 
its junction with Chadwick Lane and was the result of a vehicle exiting Chadwick Lane and 

Page 18



colliding with a vehicle travelling along Rochdale Road East.  I just need too point out that 
the double yellow lines were already in place at the bottom of Chadwick Lane when this 
accident happened.  

Rather than making the road more dangerous for the residents of Rochdale Road East 
there are other measures that you can consider.  We have asked for a speed camera in 
the areas but this has been rejected. You could also look at other traffic calming 
measures rather than continually penalising the residents of Rochdale Road East. Or if 
someone is parked and causing an obstruction then the Police should ask for that vehicle 
to be fined or removed.

We would welcome the opportunity to discuss this issue with the decision makers 
therefore please could you advise me of when this will be considered under council 
business.  

Yours faithfully 

             .          .           .    

Page 19



APPENDIX D – Response to Objections

There are competing demands for on-street parking spaces in this area given its 
location adjacent to residential properties and businesses.  The Council appreciate 
that the availability of parking in areas such as this is important and will always try to 
maintain parking where possible. However, concerns have been raised regarding the 
areas of highway that the objectors wish to remain un-restricted in relation to parked 
vehicles hindering visibility of drive
[...]
strictions around the junctions, which improve visibility for motorists negotiating 
them.

In summary, the Council believe that the restrictions are justified to support and 
protect access rights along the highway, at its junctions and to remove parked 
vehicles from the footway.

Page 20



Report to Heywood Township Committee

Date of Meeting 9th September 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Environment
Report Author Andrew Cowell
Public/Private Document Public

Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Rochdale Lane and Brierley 
Street, Heywood

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

A request was received from Heywood Township for the Council to 
investigate the introduction of parking restrictions on Rochdale Lane and 
Brierley Street in Heywood. It was reported that indiscriminate parking 
occurs in this location which impacts primarily on goods vehicle movements.

A scheme was advertised and during the consultation period the Council 
received 82 letters of objection to the proposal plus a petition signed by 548 
people.

In general, the objectors report that the restrictions are too extensive and will 
reduce space for residents and visitors to local shops and facilities, in 
particular the fish and chip shop at Manchester Road.

The report outlines the reason for the proposal, the objections received and 
a response to the objections.

Recommendation

2. The Committee should consider whether the proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) 
(Various Streets) (Heywood Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.58) 
Order be implemented as advertised, be amended, or be abandoned in light 
of the representations received, which are outlined in Appendix B of this 
report. It is the recommendation of Officers that the objections be dismissed 
and the proposal introduced as advertised.

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



Reason for Recommendation

3. Copy of Statement of Reasons

The Highways and Engineering Service of the Council has been commissioned by 
Heywood Township to investigate the introduction of new parking restrictions at 
Rochdale Lane and Brierley Street, Heywood. It is reported that indiscriminate 
parking occurs in this location which impacts primarily on goods vehicle movements.

Rochdale Lane, Brierley Street and Vale Street are unclassified local access roads 
located close to Heywood town centre. The properties in this area are a mix of 
residential and industrial. The owners of three industrial premises have made 
complaints that parked vehicles in the area hinder their daily operations in terms of 
goods vehicle movements. There have also been reports of goods vehicles causing 
accidental damage when trying to pass indiscriminately parked vehicles, although as 
these are deemed damage only incidents the Council have no record of them as our 
statistics only cover personal injury accidents.

The majority of the roads are unrestricted except for waiting restrictions at the 
junctions of Rochdale Lane / Manchester Street, Brierley Street / Rochdale Road 
and a short section of daytime restriction along part of Vale Street.

Goods vehicle movements along both Rochdale Lane and Brierley Street and 
around the junction itself are compromised by the presence of parked vehicles. 
Visibility is also affected at the junction for both pedestrians and vehicles using these 
junctions.

The proposal is to introduce new restrictions around the junction of Rochdale Lane 
and Brierley Street and along sections of each length of road in order to ensure that 
goods vehicle access and egress is not affected for each business. Existing Mon-Sat 
8am-6pm restrictions on Vale Street will be upgraded to 24 hour waiting restrictions 
to accord with guidance set out in the Highway Code with regard to parking at 
junctions.

It is not considered that the restrictions should have a major impact on the parking 
arrangements of local residents due to the small number of properties in the area 
and the number of remaining un-restricted on-street spaces available.

The Police Injury Accident Database shows no recorded injury accidents in the 
vicinity of the proposed restrictions over the past 5 years.

It is proposed to promote new prohibition of waiting restrictions on Rochdale Lane, 
Brierley Street and Vale Street, as detailed on the accompanying plan.

The proposed restrictions will improve visibility for motorists using the junction and 
improve access for goods vehicles.

3.2 To address the issues reported, it is necessary to introduce the proposed 
Order as originally advertised (see Appendix A).

Page 22



Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

During the consultation period the Authority received 82 objection letters and 
a petition.

To comply with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996 the Authority must consider all objections 
submitted during the consultation period of 21 days before ‘Making’ a Traffic 
Regulation Order.

It should be noted that in considering the report, the proposed Order is 
deemed non-strategic in nature and should be dealt with in accordance with 
Section 8.2-3 of the Scheme of Delegation to Township Committee. 
Committee has delegated power to confirm or abandon the proposals and 
the Order.

In considering the objections the Committee should be mindful that the only 
right the general public has on the highway is a right of passage along it. 
The Council, acting in its capacity as Highway Authority, have a duty of care 
to ensure the safety of the travelling public and a duty under the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 to maintain the expeditious movement of traffic.

The Objectors’ comments and the Director of Neighbourhoods response
are attached at Appendix B and C of this report.

Alternatives Considered

The Committee could consider recommending that the proposal be 
amended or abandoned. If the Committee decide to amend the order it may 
require re-advertising. 

Should Committee decide not to introduce the restrictions proposed then the 
issues with parked vehicles, which were reported to Heywood Township 
Committee, will not be addressed.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. The cost of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order will be met by Heywood 
Township Fund. The estimated cost is £4000.

Should the Committee decide to amend the proposals, this may require the 
re-advertising of the order which would incur additional costs which would 
require further funding from Township.

Risk and Policy Implications

6. The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that its highways operate safely 

Page 23



and efficiently, for all traffic including pedestrians.

Consultation

7.

7.1

7.2

7.3

Consultation required by the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders, (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996 has taken place.

The Emergency Services, Transport for Greater Manchester, The Freight 
Transport Association and the Road Haulage Association were consulted 
on 10th June 2019.

Notices of intention were posted on site and published in the local 
newspaper on 13th June 2019.

The objection period ran until 4th July 2019.

Background Papers Place of Inspection
None

Page 24



APPENDIX  A – Notice of Intention and plan

BOROUGH OF ROCHDALE
((CIVIL ENFORCEMENT OF TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS)

(VARIOUS STREETS) (HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP) ORDER 2008)
(AMENDMENT) (NO. 58) ORDER

Rochdale Lane, Brierley Street and Vale Street, Heywood

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Rochdale Borough Council, in exercise of its 
powers under Sections 1(1), 2 and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, intend to 
make an Order, the effect of which would be to:-

(i) amend the Borough of Rochdale (Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) 
(Various Streets) (Heywood Township) Order 2008 by inserting the following:-

Schedule No. 1.1
No Waiting At Any Time

Rochdale Lane, North Heywood Ward

n(iii) the south-east side from a point 10 metres
[...]
ring the scheme attention should be given to the road safety benefits of 
the restrictions around the junctions, which improve visibility for motorists and 
pedestrians negotiating them.

The Committee could consider relaxing the proposals to allow parking on certain 
sections of the restrictions outside of normal business operating hours, but this 
would require the proposals to be re-drafted and re-advertised, incurring additional 
costs which would have to be covered by the Committee. Maintaining a level of 

Page 54



protection around junctions based on guidance in the Highway Code should be 
considered in any amendments.

In summary, the Council believe that the restrictions are justified to support and 
protect access rights along the highway. However, given the number of objections 
received, the Committee may wish to relax the proposals in liaison with the business 
owners whom that made the initial request to solve the obstructive parking issues. 
Although members should be mindful that any relaxation should not compromise 
access or the safety of road users.

Page 55


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Objections to Traffic Order - Rochdale Road East, Heywood
	9 Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Rochdale Lane and Brierley Street, Heywood



Minutes of the meeting


HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 9 September 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Rush (Chair) Beswick, Malcolm, McCarthy and 
O'Rourke 

OFFICERS: Andrew Storey (Highways Directorate) Stuart Hay and John
Addison (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 40 Members of the Public

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Dutton, Councillor Wardle, 
Councillor Susan Emmott and Councillor Robinson

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

11 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no urgent items of business.

12 ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

There were no items of business under this item.

13 OPEN FORUM

There were no questions from Members of the Public.

14 MINUTES

RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Township Committee held on 10th
June 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

15 OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC ORDER - ROCHDALE ROAD EAST, 
HEYWOOD

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
advising of objections received to a proposed Traffic Regulation Order - On 
proposed extensions of existing No Waiting at Any Time restrictions on the 
north side of Rochdale Road East (A58) and to introduce waiting restrictions 
on the south side of Rochdale Road East at its junction with Harefield Drive. It 
was noted that the order had been advertised and four objections were 
received.



In considering the report, the Committee received representations from an 
objector to the proposed traffic order and the implications it would have. The 
Head of Highways reminded that Township that the Council had a statutory 
duty to ensure that its highways operated safely and efficiently, for all traffic 
including pedestrians.

Members discussed the proposed order and shared residents’ concerns that 
this order would only compound parking issues in the area and create issues 
elsewhere. Members noted however the health and safety implications 
involved.

RESOLVED

That until options come forward that can satisfy both residents parking and 
safety concerns, the decision be suspended and revisited.

16 OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - ROCHDALE LANE 
AND BRIERLEY STREET, HEYWOOD

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
advising of objections received to a proposed Traffic Regulation Order – 
based on a request from Heywood Township for the Council to investigate the 
introduction of parking restrictions on Rochdale Lane and Brierley Street in 
Heywood. It was reported that indiscriminate parking occurred in this location 
which impacted primarily on goods vehicle movements.

 It was noted that a scheme was advertised and during the consultation period 
the Council received 82 letters of objection to the proposal plus a petition 
signed by 548 people.

In considering the report, the Committee received representations from an 
objector to the proposed traffic order and the implications it would have. The 
resident submitted an alternative to the proposed order that was shared with 
the Township and Officers.

 Members discussed the proposed order and requested that Highways consult 
with the resident about the alternative proposal and a report on this be 
brought to a future meeting.

RESOLVED

That Highways consult with objectors about the alternative proposal and a 
report on this be brought to a future meeting.

17 SPEEDING ON BURY OLD ROAD HEYWOOD

A Member of the public raised a concern about speeding on Bury Old Road, 
which was excessive and drivers driving in an unsafe manor.



The Committee shared the residents concern and endorsed the request for a 
measures to deter speeding. A Police representative to the Township, stated 
that the Police did take action when possible and more targeted days of action 
could be undertaken.

The Committee further asked what powers/options did it have at its disposal 
for Bury Old Road and requested the Council’s Highways department report 
back to a future meeting of the Township with a range of options.

RESOLVED

1) That the township endorse a number of days of targeted action by the 
Police on Bury Old Road, including the use of mobile speed cameras.

2) That for the Townships next meeting a range of physical options and 
costs be present to Members on appropriate measures to tackle 
speeding on Bury Old Road.

18 TOILET PROVISION IN HEYWOOD TOWN CENTRE

It was agreed that this item be withdrawn.

RESOLVED

That the item be withdrawn.

19 OLDER PERSONS CHAMPION REPORT

Members received copies of a report from the Townships Older Persons 
Champion, on the work she had been undertaking whilst in the role.

RESOLVED

That the Older Persons Champion be thanked for her report.


